FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

8

Note 5 – Correction of Error:

The statement of assets, liabilities, and net assets – tax basis and the statement of revenues, expenses, and
other changes in net assets – tax basis have been restated to correct an error: The Organization did not
properly separate buildings from land from a purchase that happened in a prior period nor did they properly
depreciate the buildings.

The correction resulted in the restatement of the following accounts in the prior year:

Due to the restatement above not resulting in a difference in tax due from or owed to the Organization for
the year ended December 31, 2023, no difference in tax due from or owed to the Organization in subsequent
years, and the end users of the financial statements will not be materially impacted by an amendment,
management has elected to forgo an amendment of the December 31, 2023 tax return.

Note 6 – Subsequent Events Review:

Management has evaluated all other subsequent events through September 19, 2025 the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.

Originally Reported As Restated Effect of
Account 12/31/2023 12/31/2023 Restatement
Land 3,061,781$   2,610,110$   (451,671)$
Buildings 1,348,099   1,799,770   451,671
Accumulated Depreciation (1,293,793)   (1,438,077)   (144,284)

9

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Greenup-Boyd Riverport Authority
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Greenup-Boyd